
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MINUTES 

MEETING OF: TUESDAY, DECEMBER 17, 2019 

MEETING LOCATION: CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

125 EAST AVENUE B 
 

 

1. ROLL CALL 

The Board of Zoning Appeals meeting was called to order at 5:30 p.m. with the following members 

present:  Darryl Peterson (3/5), Jackson Swearer (5/5), Jane Gamber (2/2), Todd Carr (5/5), Valerie 

Roberts-Ropp (3/5), and Logan Leuenberger (1/2).  Jon Richardson (4/5), Terry Bisbee (3/5), and Brock 

Wells (3/5) were absent.  

 

Staff present were:  Ryan Hvitløk, Director of Planning & Development; Amy Allison, Senior Planner; 

Aaron Barlow, Associate Planner; and Charlene Mosier, Planning Technician. 

 

2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

The minutes of the November 19, 2019 meeting were approved on a motion by Leuenberger, 

seconded by Peterson, passed unanimously. 

 

3. CORRESPONDENCE & STAFF REPORTS 

The documents and staff reports were accepted into the official record on a motion by Leuenberger, 

seconded by Swearer, passed unanimously.   

 

4. PUBLIC HEARING 
 

a. ZV19-000003 – Request for a variance from §27-421.B.  Rear Yard Setback for Principal 

Use, which requires a 10-foot setback for all structures from the rear property line at 930 

East 4th Avenue, Hutchinson, KS  

 

Carr asked if there were any outside contacts or conflicts of interest; there were none. 

 

Allison provided the staff presentation and explained there are two requests for this project.  She 

showed a site plan, zoning map and reviewed the request.  The applicant is requesting a variance 

from Section 27-421.B. Rear Yard Setback for the Principal Use, which requires a 10 foot setback for 

all structures from the rear property line.  The applicant is proposing to construct a 330 square foot 

addition 0 feet from the rear property line.  This project will extend the existing nonconforming wall.  

The updated site plan shows the building may be approximately 2.5 feet to the property line.  The 

request for the expansion is to add mechanical equipment in the facility.  This is the only location for 

the equipment without doing a major renovation.  She showed a conceptual drawing and a proposed 

building elevation.  A line of sight from the alley was also illustrated.   

 

The property is designated as Commercial on the Comprehensive Plan Land Use map and is 

compatible with the existing use.  Photos of the building, property and adjacent properties were 

shown. 
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The Development Review Committee met and Building Inspection will require stamped plans prior 

to issuing a building permit. Evergy had comments about infrastructure.  No comments were 

received from surrounding property owners. 
 

Allison reviewed the standard factors of approval for a Zoning Variance.  
 
Finding 

 
Analysis 

Met | 
Not Met 

1. The request for a variance must 
arise from a condition which is 
unique to the property in 
question, is not commonly found 
on other parcels in the same zone 
or district and is not created by an 
action or actions of the property 
owner or applicant.   

The subject site has significant design constraints, including lot size, site 
layout and building orientation, that when coupled with the existing use 
makes this request unique. While the layout of the site is similar to 
adjacent parcels, FedEx’s use is not commonly found within the C-4 
Zoning District. 
 
Though permitted, the warehouse and distribution center is considered 
a light industrial use which has different development constraints than 
the traditional commercial uses. While commercial uses typically have 
the ability to conform their layouts to the available space of a building, 
warehouse layouts do not have the same level of flexibility, with the 
required machinery dictating site development. 
 
The ability for the applicant to conform to the Zoning Regulations would 
place significant hardship on the owner to reconfigure the site into a 
layout that would work mechanically, potentially making this site no 
longer feasible for their operation. 

 
 Met 

2. Granting of the variance must not 
adversely affect the rights of 
adjacent property owners or 
residents.   

As mentioned above, the existing structure was developed with no rear-
yard setback.  Any impacts to neighbors have already been created and 
since the rest of the block was developed in a similar manner, there is no 
anticipated adverse effect to adjacent property owners. 

 Met 

3. Strict application of the 
regulations must cause an 
unnecessary hardship for the 
property owner. The variance 
must not merely serve as a 
convenience to the applicant but 
must alleviate some demonstrable 
or unusual hardship or difficulty. 

To meet the rear-yard setback requirement, the applicant would have to 
make significant modification to their existing parking lot to 
accommodate the addition. The least disruptive location on the property 
to not only the required parking but also the truck distribution is the 
proposed location. 
 
In addition, the applicant stated in their application that the proposed 
addition placement is necessary to maintain existing workflow for the 
machine layout within the structure.  To meet the rear yard setback 
requirement, the applicant would have to redesign their machinery 
configuration. 

 Met  

4. Granting of the variance must not 
adversely affect the public health, 
safety, morals, order, 
convenience, prosperity, or 
general welfare. 

The applicant is proposing to extend their current wall an additional 19 
feet, keeping an 8.5-foot setback from the East property line.  Though 
compliance with sight triangles are not required for alley access, the 
proposed placement does raise concerns about the potential viewshed 
for drivers entering and exiting the alleyway.  This concern is more 
related to ZV19-000005. 
 
Staff does not anticipate any negative impacts to the public health, 
safety, morals, order, convenience, prosperity or general welfare. 

 Met  
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Carr asked for the presentation from the applicant. 

 

Lynn Schwartzkopf, Mann and Co, said the building is 30 feet back from the sidewalk and the addition 

is very small and will not hinder the line of sight.  The addition will be a dock for larger trucks to load 

and unload and a proposed conveyor will connect to the existing conveyor and allow for better 

product flow from bigger trucks to smaller trucks. 

 

Carr asked for comments from the audience. 

 

Roland Reimer, 927 East 5th Avenue, said he supports the project but asked if the alley could be made 

one-way access.  He said vehicles go too fast and drive through the alley to avoid the stop light at 

4th Avenue and Severance.  He accesses the back of his property from the alley. 

 

Allison said the request for a one-way alley could be referred to the Engineering Department and 

would need to be approved by the City Council.   
 

Carr asked for the staff recommendation.  Allison said staff recommends approval of the request.   
 

Motion by Swearer, seconded by Leuenberger to approve ZV-000003, a variance request from §27-

421.B. Rear Yard Setback for the Principal Use, to construct a 330 square foot addition 0 feet from 

the rear property line at 930 East 4th Avenue based upon a finding that the factors required are met.  

The motion passed with the following vote:  Yes - Gamber, Peterson, Roberts-Ropp, Leuenberger, 

Swearer, Carr.        

 

b. ZV19-000005 – Request for a variance from §27-421.B. and 27.309.C. Side Street Front Yard 

Setback for Principal Use, which requires a 15 foot setback along the side street front yard 

at 930 East 4th Avenue, Hutchinson, KS   

 

Carr asked if there were any outside contacts or conflicts of interest; there were none. 

 

Allison presented the staff report and reviewed the project request.  This is the second part of the 

variance request for this project.  The applicant is requesting a variance from §27-421.B. and 27.309.C. 

Side Street Front Yard Setback for Principal Use, which requires a 15 foot setback along the side 

street front yard at 930 East 4th Avenue.   

 

Allison reviewed the site plan drawings and photos of the property and surrounding area.  She then 

presented the standard factors of approval for a Zoning Variance. 
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Finding 

 
Analysis 

Met | 
Not Met 

1. The request for a variance 
must arise from a condition 
which is unique to the 
property in question, is not 
commonly found on other 
parcels in the same zone or 
district and is not created by 
an action or actions of the 
property owner or applicant.   

The subject site has significant design constraints, including lot size, site layout and 
building orientation, that when coupled with the existing use makes this request 
unique. While the layout of the site is similar to adjacent parcels, FedEx’s use is not 
commonly found within the C-4 Zoning District. 
 
Though permitted, the warehouse and distribution center is considered a light 
industrial use which has different development constraints than the traditional 
commercial uses. While commercial uses typically have the ability to conform their 
layouts to the available space of a building, warehouse layouts do not have the 
same level of flexibility, with the required machinery dictating site development. 
 
The ability for the applicant to conform to the Zoning Regulations would place 
significant hardship on the owner to reconfigure the site into a layout that would 
work mechanically, potentially making this site no longer feasible for their 
operation. 

 
 Met 

2. Granting of the variance must 
not adversely affect the rights 
of adjacent property owners 
or residents.   

Staff does not anticipate any negative affects to adjacent property owners.  All 
truck traffic must continue to maneuver within the property. 

 Met 

3. Strict application of the 
regulations must cause an 
unnecessary hardship for the 
property owner. The variance 
must not merely serve as a 
convenience to the applicant 
but must alleviate some 
demonstrable or unusual 
hardship or difficulty. 

To meet the side street front yard setback requirement, the applicant would have 
to make significant modification to their existing parking lot and existing garage 
doors to accommodate the addition in a manner that would meet the code. The 
least disruptive location on the property to not only the required parking but also 
the truck distribution is the proposed location. 
 
In addition, the applicant stated in their application that the proposed addition 
placement is necessary to maintain existing workflow for the machine layout 
within the structure.  To meet the side street front yard setback requirement, the 
applicant would have to redesign their machinery configuration. 

 Met  

4. Granting of the variance must 
not adversely affect the public 
health, safety, morals, order, 
convenience, prosperity, or 
general welfare. 

The applicant is proposing to extend their current wall an additional 19 feet, 
keeping an 8.5-foot setback from the side street front yard.  The property to the 
north of the project site, currently has less than a foot setback along their side 
street front yard.  In regard to order, a reduced side street front yard is already the 
established form along the Baker Street frontage.  However, staff is concerned 
about the safety of drivers entering and exiting the alleyway from Baker Street due 
to a decreased viewshed.  Vehicles would have less time to react if another vehicle 
approaches. 
 
Staff does not anticipate any negative impacts to the public health, morals, 
convenience, prosperity or general welfare. 

 Not 
Met /  

Met 

5. Granting of the variance 
must not be contrary to the 
general spirit and intent of 
the Zoning Regulations. 

The Comprehensive Plan includes a future strategy, FS.1.7.a.1. that recommends 
developing a strategy for handling non-conforming properties that moves them 
towards conformance while also allowing for use of the properties.  The C-6 
Steering Committee is tasked with identifying non-conforming commercial and 
industrial properties within the urban core that could benefit from additional 
oversight in order to allow for future development or reuse of the properties.  East 
Fourth Avenue is one of the corridors included in this study.   

 Met 
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Carr asked the applicant to address the board. 

 

Schwartzkopf said the proposed addition is small but should help the business with the efficiency of 

their product flow.  The impact to the alley entrance should be minimal.   

 

There were no comments from the audience. 

 

Carr asked Staff to provide the recommendation.  Staff recommended denial as Factor #4 was 

met/not met.    

 

Carr closed the public hearing and asked for a motion. 

 

Motion by Swearer, seconded by Peterson to approve ZV19-000005, a variance request from §27-

421.B and 27-309.C. Side Street Front Yard Setback for the Principal Use, to construct a 330 square 

foot addition 8.5 feet from the east property line at 930 East 4th Avenue based upon a finding that 

the factors are met because due to a 60% clearance, reduced speeds in the alley and Baker Street is 

not an arterial street.  The motion passed with the following vote:  Yes – Gamber, Peterson, Roberts-

Ropp, Leuenberger, Swearer, Carr. 

 

c. ZV19-000004 – Request for a variance from §27-804.H. Prohibition of Roof Signs at 3010 

North Plum Street, Hutchinson, KS 

 

Carr asked if there were any outside contacts or conflicts of interest; there were none. 

 

Barlow provided the staff presentation.  He showed a site plan, zoning map and explained the 

request.  The applicant is requesting a variance from §27-804.H. Prohibition of Roof Signs in the C-4 

District.  The applicant and owner of DJ Liquor, Laura Dick, is requesting approval to install a roof 

sign on the existing structure.   The property is zoned C-4 and is designated as Commercial on the 

Comprehensive Plan Land Use map.  Photos of the building, property and adjacent properties were 

shown.  There is a mansard parapet that extends above the building.  Barlow showed the location of 

the proposed electronic billboard sign that would extend above the parapet, which it why it is 

considered a roof sign.   Another option is the proposed sign could be placed on the south wall 

under the billboard sign.   

 

Barlow reviewed the standard factors of approval for a Zoning Variance.  
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Finding Analysis 
Met | Not 
Met 

1. The request for a variance must 
arise from a condition which is 
unique to the property in question, 
is not commonly found on other 
parcels in the same zone or district 
and is not created by an action or 
actions of the property owner or 
applicant.   

The applicant has explained that she wishes to place the sign on the 
elevation indicated in the provided plans (See attached plans and Exhibit C). 
Because the desired placement of the sign is above the roofline of the 
elevation, the sign qualifies as a roof sign. Roof signs are not permitted on 
any structure in the C-4 Special Commercial District. Desired sign placement 
is not a unique condition. 
 
The property does have an electronic billboard near the south elevation of 
the building, which is a unique condition. However, the zoning regulations 
do not prohibit the applicant from placing the proposed sign on the same 
southern elevation. The electronic billboard is irrelevant to the variance as 
requested. 

 
 Not Met 

2. Granting of the variance must not 
adversely affect the rights of 
adjacent property owners or 
residents.   

Placement of the sign, as proposed by the applicant would not adversely 
affect the rights of adjacent property owners or residents. There is a 
potential concern about safety, which is addressed in item four. 

 Met 

3. Strict application of the regulations 
must cause an unnecessary 
hardship for the property owner. 
The variance must not merely serve 
as a convenience to the applicant 
but must alleviate some 
demonstrable or unusual hardship 
or difficulty. 

The subject property already has signage and there are several design 
alternatives available to the applicant that would not require variance 
approval. No zoning regulations are preventing the business owner from 
placing the sign on the south elevation or lowering the sign below the 
roofline. If the applicant still wishes to place the sign on the proposed 
elevation. Constructing a parapet like the existing mansard parapet would 
lift the roof line high enough to meet the applicant’s desired height.  

 Not Met 

4. Granting of the variance must not 
adversely affect the public health, 
safety, morals, order, convenience, 
prosperity, or general welfare. 

Placing the sign above the roof line of the structure would expose it to 
strong winds that do not normally impact wall signs. According to Trent 
Maxwell, Chief Building Official, no engineered drawings would be required 
for the sign if the variance were approved since the City did not adopt 
building codes relating to signs. However, unless it was attached to the 
structure by anchors designed by a certified engineer, the approved sign 
would pose a safety hazard to the public and surrounding property owners. 

 Not Met 

5. Granting of the variance must not 
be contrary to the general spirit and 
intent of the Zoning Regulations. 

The comprehensive plan does not speak specifically to signage for private 
businesses. 

 Met 

 

Barlow spoke with Trent Maxwell, Building Official, and he stated the sign would not need engineered 

drawings to be attached to the parapet.  Barlow said the proposed sign could be considered a hazard 

in a strong wind.   
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Carr asked about the definition of a roof sign.  The sign would not be located on the roof; however, 

it will project above the side wall.  Barlow said because the sign would extend above the roof line 

Staff’s interpretation is that it is a roof sign.  Barlow said the other option would be to place it on 

another wall.   

 

Swearer asked about the intent of the roof sign definition.  Barlow said the intent is for roof signs to 

be downtown and on public/institutional properties only and in any other zone they are not 

permitted.   

 

Carr asked the applicant to address the Board.  

 

Laura Meyer Dick, 4805 E 28th Ave, owner of DJ liquor, said she does not believe locating the sign on 

the south wall of the building would be aesthetically pleasing for the look of that already busy 

intersection.  If the sign is lowered it may be too low for tall people walking under it or vehicles that 

back up to the building could hit it and this would create a liability issue.  If the sign is placed lower 

on the building it could also be vandalized.  She said 26 inches of the sign would be attached to the 

building and 15 inches would be above the wall of the building.   

 

Leuenberger asked about the safety issue of the sign if it is located with 15 inches extending above 

the wall. 

 

Ron Sellers, Luminous Neon, said they have never been required to provide engineered drawings for 

this type of sign.  The sign will be anchored securely.  The proposed location of the sign will create 

less visual clutter than on the south wall by the electronic billboard. 

 

Swearer asked the applicant about the unnecessary hardship that the Board needs to make the 

finding.  Sellers said the display is better on this wall as is the visual impact.  The concern is someone 

hitting the sign with a vehicle or someone walking into the sign and being injured.  The lower the 

sign is to the ground the greater the chance of vandalism to the sign.  

 

There were no comments from the audience. 

 

Carr asked Staff to provide the recommendation.  Staff believes the requirements for a variance are 

not met and therefore the recommendation is denial. 

 

Michael Dick, 4805 E 28th Ave, President of DJ Liquor, said there are numerous other signs in the area 

like the sign he is proposing.  He said he does realize that these signs were installed prior to the 

change in Sign Code regulations and are currently grandfathered in.  He stated his concern of taller 

vehicles such as vans and trucks hitting the proposed sign if it is placed at the required level.  A sign 

located on the south wall of the building would be less visible. 

 

Leuenberger believes we should be less rigid.  Carr said he does not see this as a roof sign per the 

current definitions.   
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Carr closed the public hearing and asked for a motion. 

 

Motion by Carr, seconded by Leuenberger to approve ZV19-000004, a variance request from §27-

804.H Prohibition of Roof Signs, to construct a roof sign at 3010 North Plum Street based upon a 

finding that the factors required are met due to the location of an existing billboard, attaching the 

proposed sign to the parapet should not be a safety concern because the anchoring system will be 

safe enough to hold in a high wind and placing the sign lower on the building at the required location 

would create a safety hazard.  The motion passed with the following vote: Yes – Leuenberger, 

Roberts-Ropp, Peterson, Gamber, Carr;  No: Swearer.   

 

 
 
Finding 

 
Analysis 

Met | Not 
Met 

1. The request for a variance 
must arise from a condition 
which is unique to the 
property in question, is not 
commonly found on other 
parcels in the same zone or 
district and is not created by 
an action or actions of the 
property owner or applicant.   

The electronic billboard sign is a unique condition on the property that 
prevents the applicant from placing the proposed sign in a location allowed 
by the Hutchinson Sign Regulations. 

 
 Met 

2. Granting of the variance 
must not adversely affect the 
rights of adjacent property 
owners or residents.   

Placement of the sign, as proposed by the applicant would not adversely 
affect the rights of adjacent property owners or residents. There is a 
potential concern about safety, which is addressed in item four. 

 Met 

3. Strict application of the 
regulations must cause an 
unnecessary hardship for the 
property owner. The 
variance must not merely 
serve as a convenience to 
the applicant but must 
alleviate some demonstrable 
or unusual hardship or 
difficulty. 

Lowering the sign so that it does not project above the building’s roofline 
would create additional safety issues on the property. 
 
Adding a parapet wall to hold the proposed sign is an unnecessary expense. 

 Met  

4. Granting of the variance 
must not adversely affect the 
public health, safety, morals, 
order, convenience, 
prosperity, or general 
welfare. 

There will be sufficient supports installed on the proposed sign to prevent 
any danger to public safety. 

 Met  
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Finding 

 
Analysis 

Met | Not 
Met 

5. Granting of the variance 
must not be contrary to the 
general spirit and intent of 
the Zoning Regulations. 

The comprehensive plan does not speak specifically to signage for private 
businesses. 

 Met 

 

 

5. UPCOMING CASES – None. 

 

6. CITY COUNCIL UPDATE – None. 

 

7. OPEN COMMENTS FROM THE AUDIENCE 
 

a. There were no comments from the audience.  

 

8. ADJOURNMENT – The meeting adjourned at 6:35 p.m. 

 

 

 

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

 

Charlene Mosier 

Planning Technician 

 

 

Approved this ___ day of ________ 2019 

 

 

Attest:        
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Planning & Development Department 
125 E Avenue B | Hutchinson KS 67501 
620.694.2639 

 

STAFF REPORT 
�‡ Planning Commission 

�;  Board of Zoning 
Appeals 

 

DATE: August 3, 2020 

  

Agenda Item #: ____ 
 

CASE #: ZV20-000001 
 

PUBLIC HEARING:  YES   NO 
MEETING DATE: August 11, 2020 
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�‡ Comprehensive Plan Amendment   �‡ Conditional Use Permit 
�‡ Final Plat   �‡ Language Amendment   �‡ Preliminary Plat 
�‡ Study Session  �‡ Subdivision Variance  �‡ Zoning Amendment   
�‡ Other �‡ Appeal   �‡ Special Use Permit  �;  Variance 
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APPLICANT: 
Frank Stuckey 
3406 Dartmouth Rd 
Hutchinson, Kansas 67502 

PROPERTY OWNER:  
Gregg N & Vivian Alexander 
3705 N Lakeview Rd 
Hutchinson, KS 67502 

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL: 
n/a 

S
T
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RECOMMENDATION: 
CONCURRENT APPLICATIONS: 

n/a 

�‡ APPROVAL      �;  DENIAL  APPLICATION MATERIALS: 
See City website: www.hutchgov.com 
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Request for a variance from §27-314.G.7. Accessory Structure 
Sidewall Height Maximum of 12 feet.  The applicant is requesting 
approval to install a detached garage with a 16 foot sidewall height. 
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ZONING: 
R-3 Moderate Density Residential District 

COMP PLAN DESIGNATION: 
Low Density Residential 
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The property is designated as Low Density Residential on the 2017-
2037 Comprehensive Plan Land Use Map and is compatible with the 
existing use. 

SUBDIVISION:  
    Lakeview Hills 
EXISTING LAND USE:  
    Single-unit living 

SITE IMPROVEMENTS:  
    1,309 sf house with driveway and pool 
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SIZE OF PROPERTY:  
    25,886 sf 
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DEVELOPMENT REVIEW: 
7/28/2020 

PUBLIC NOTICE PUBLISHED 
7/20/2020, Hutchinson News 

PROPERTY OWNER NOTICE MAILED: 
7/17/2020 to 10 owners of 10 surrounding 

properties 
NEXT STEPS: 

Permit Issuance 
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ANALYSIS OF FINDINGS OF FACT REQUIRED FOR VARIANCE REQUESTS: 
 

Finding Analysis Met | Not Met  

1. The request for a variance must 
arise from a condition which is 
unique to the property in 
question, is not commonly found 
on other parcels in the same zone 
or district and is not created by an 
action or actions of the property 
owner or applicant.   

The applicant has explained that the neighborhood was developed with 
rural designs and while staff agrees that it was originally platted in the 
county, the feel of the neighborhood is decidedly suburban. If the 
property were used for agricultural purposes, i.e. rural, staff would 
understand the necessity of taller accessory structures. However, 
because this is still a residential area, accessory structures that are 
subordinate to the principal structure is not a unique requirement for 
this neighborhood. As mentioned below, larger lots within the city have 
been able to accommodate the maximum sidewall requirement. 

 
�‡ Not Met 

2. Granting of the variance must not 
adversely affect the rights of 
adjacent property owners or 
residents.   

Placement of the garage, as proposed by the applicant would minimize 
the impact of a taller garage on neighboring properties. Staff does not 
feel that the request, if approved, would adversely affect the rights of 
adjacent property owners or residents. 

�;  Met 

3. Strict application of the 
regulations must cause an 
unnecessary hardship for the 
property owner. The variance 
must not merely serve as a 
convenience to the applicant but 
must alleviate some demonstrable 
or unusual hardship or difficulty. 

Staff does not feel that the regulations are creating an unnecessary 
hardship for the applicant. Property owners throughout the community, 
even on lots larger than the applicant�[s, have been able to construct 
detached garages within the required maximum or by receiving an 
administrative adjustment to accommodate multiple needs, including 
the storage of Class A recreational vehicles, boats and similar items. The 
applicant could obtain an administrative adjustment up to 15 feet six 
inches per the requirements established the Zoning Regulations. Beyond 
that height, staff begins to be concerned about the scale of accessory 
structures in regards to the surrounding built environment. 

�‡ Not Met 

4. Granting of the variance must not 
adversely affect the public health, 
safety, morals, order, 
convenience, prosperity, or 
general welfare. 

The proposed request would not adversely affect the public health, 
safety, morals, convenience, prosperity or general welfare. Finding 5 
addresses order. 

�;  Met  
�‡ Not Met 

5. Granting of the variance must not 
be contrary to the general spirit 
and intent of the Zoning 
Regulations. 

The regulations for accessory structures were designed to keep 
accessory structures as subordinate in size and function, as defined by 
Accessory Building or Structure within the Definitions. As shown in the 
���‰�‰�o�]�����v�š�[�•�����‰�‰�o�]�����š�]�}�v�U�������P���Œ���P�����Á�]�š�Z�������í�ñ���(�}�}�š�U���(�}�µ�Œ���]�v���Z���•�]�����Á���o�o���Z���]�P�Z�š��
begins to create accessory structures that are out of scale with their 
principal structure. The allowance of accessory structures to the 
proposed height would not be In keeping with the intent of the Zoning 
Ordinance. 

�‡ Not Met 
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SITE PLAN:  
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ELEVATION: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



ZV20-000001                                                                                    BZA STAFF REPORT 
3705 N Lakeview Rd                                                                     8/11/2020 PUBLIC HEARING 

5 
 

ZONING MAP: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN LAND USE MAP: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 






















